Public Hearing: YES NO O Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:

COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 03 Super District 06

Application of WIN Transitional Home c/o Cartesha Cox and Tameria Weaver for a Special Land Use
Permit renewal to allow a Childcare Institution (CCI) in the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning
district for up to six clients, at 1890 Wee Kirk Road.

PETITION NO: N12-2026-0149 SLUP-26-1247930
PROPOSED USE: Childcare Institution (CCI) for up to six (6).
LOCATION: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316
PARCEL NO. : 15109 06 031

INFO. CONTACT: Lucas Carter, Planner

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155

PURPOSE:

Application of WIN Transitional Home c/o Cartesha Cox and Tameria Weaver for a Special Land Use Permit
renewal to allow a Childcare Institution (CCI) in the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district for up to
six clients.

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (Feb. 2026) Two-cycle deferral.

PLANNING COMMISSION: (March 3, 2026) Pending.
PLANNING STAFF: (March 2026) Approval with Conditions.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant requests renewal of an existing Special Land Use Permit to renewal to allow
a CCI to continue to operate a small residential group home for teen girls ages 12 to 18 as a Childcare Institution
(CCI) for up to six (6) clients within an existing single-family dwelling in the R-75 zoning district. The applicant
states no exterior changes are proposed that would alter the residential appearance of the home, and that planned
work would consist of interior renovations to support double-occupancy bedrooms for clients in three bedrooms.
The applicant states the facility will be staffed 24 hours per day by trained professionals and will operate in
compliance with state licensing requirements and applicable safety standards. The applicant indicates staffing
will occur on rotating shifts and anticipates limited vehicle activity typical of residential use. The applicant reports
the site includes off-street parking for approximately four (4) vehicles and asserts that parking demand will remain
on-site without spillover into the street. Staff finds the proposed continued use, at the requested scale, can remain
compatible with surrounding residential properties. The applicant’s proposed occupancy limit of six (6) clients is
generally comparable to typical household occupancy and is intended to operate within an existing residential
structure without expansion. The applicant also identifies operational measures including supervision, check-
in/check-out procedures, and security cameras, and notes plans for fencing to provide privacy and separation from
adjacent properties. Based on the submitted information, staff finds that the manner of operation and the limited
scale of the facility are not expected to generate adverse impacts related to traffic, parking, or noise beyond normal
residential activity. Staff also notes that group homes and residential care arrangements provide a community-
based option for vulnerable youth and are generally consistent with Comprehensive Plan objectives related to
housing stability and access to utilities appear adequate to serve the use, and no change in site conditions has been



identified in connection with this renewal request. Staff did not identify police incidents or code violations
associated with the property, and additionally, site conditions appear consistent with the prior approval. In
summary, the applicant seeks to renew an existing SLUP to continue operating a small CCI for up to six (6) clients
within an existing single-family structure in the R-75 zoning district. In summary, the applicant seeks to renew
an existing SLUP to continue operating a small CCI for up to six (6) clients within an existing single-family
structure in the R-75 zoning district. Based on the continued residential character of the use, the limited
occupancy, and the absence of identified operational issues, it appears that the renewal will not adversely impact
adjacent properties. Based on review of Section 7.4.6 (SLUP criteria), Staff recommends “Approval with the
attached, recommended conditions”.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (March 3, 2026) Pending.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: (February 2026) Two-cycle deferral 10-1-0.
The Council recommended a two-cycle deferral to allow time for the applicant to address parking concerns and
back taxes owed, and to obtain a letter from DFCS stating that the proposed establishment complied DFCS
requirements and was adequate to accommodate up to 6 residents.



SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149)
Recommended Conditions - March 2026
1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316

. All required interior renovations shall be fully completed prior to the issuance of any
certificate of occupancy.

No exterior expansion of the structure shall be allowed.
. This Special Land Use Permit approval shall expire eighteen (18) months from the

date of approval by the Board of Commissioners unless a renewal application is
submitted and approved prior to expiration
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DeKalb County Government Services Center
178 Sams Street

Decatur, GA 30030
404-371-2155

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info

Planning Commission Hearing Date: March 3, 2026
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: March 26, 2026

STAFF ANALYSIS
CASE NO.: SLUP-26-1247930 File ID #: N12-2026-0149
Address: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA | Commission District:03 Super District: 06
’ 30316
Parcel ID(s): 15109 06 031
Request: Speclial Lgnd Usg Permit (SLUP) ren§wg1 to allow a -Childca.re Institution (CCI) in the R-75
(Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district for up to six (6) clients.
Property Owner(s): IWIN Transitional Home c/o Cartesha Cox and Tameria Weaver
Applicant/Agent: IWIN Transitional Home c/o Cartesha Cox and Tameria Weaver
Acreage: 0.46
Existing Land Use: Existing residential structure / existing CCI (SLUP renewal)
Surrounding Properties: North: SUB East: SUB South: SUB West: SUB
. . North: R-75 East: R-75 South: R-75 West: R-75
Adjacent Zoning:
Existing Land Use: Suburban X Consistent Inconsistent

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

The applicant requests renewal of an existing Special Land Use Permit to renewal to allow a CCI to continue to operate a
small residential group home for teen girls ages 12 to 18 as a Childcare Institution (CCI) for up to six (6) clients within an
existing single-family dwelling in the R-75 zoning district. The applicant states no exterior changes are proposed that
would alter the residential appearance of the home, and that planned work would consist of interior renovations to support
double-occupancy bedrooms for clients in three bedrooms.

The applicant states the facility will be staffed 24 hours per day by trained professionals and will operate in compliance
with state licensing requirements and applicable safety standards. The applicant indicates staffing will occur on rotating
shifts and anticipates limited vehicle activity typical of residential use. The applicant reports the site includes off-street
parking for approximately four (4) vehicles and asserts that parking demand will remain on-site without spillover into the

street.

Staff finds the proposed continued use, at the requested scale, can remain compatible with surrounding residential
properties. The applicant’s proposed occupancy limit of six (6) clients is generally comparable to typical household
occupancy and is intended to operate within an existing residential structure without expansion. The applicant also
identifies operational measures including supervision, check-in/check-out procedures, and security cameras, and notes
plans for fencing to provide privacy and separation from adjacent properties. Based on the submitted information, staff
finds that the manner of operation and the limited scale of the facility are not expected to generate adverse impacts related
to traffic, parking, or noise beyond normal residential activity.

Staff also notes that group homes and residential care arrangements provide a community-based option for vulnerable
youth and are generally consistent with Comprehensive Plan objectives related to housing stability and access to

Prepared 2/19/2026 by: LIC

Page 1 Case # N12-2026-0149
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supportive services when appropriately scaled and integrated within established neighborhoods. Public services and
utilities appear adequate to serve the use, and no change in site conditions has been identified in connection with this
renewal request.

Staff did not identify police incidents or code violations associated with the property, and additionally, site conditions
appear consistent with the prior approval.

In summary, the applicant seeks to renew an existing SLUP to continue operating a small CCI for up to six (6) clients
within an existing single-family structure in the R-75 zoning district. In summary, the applicant seeks to renew an existing
SLUP to continue operating a small CCI for up to six (6) clients within an existing single-family structure in the R-75
zoning district. Based on the continued residential character of the use, the limited occupancy, and the absence of
identified operational issues, it appears that the renewal will not adversely impact adjacent properties. Based on review of
Section 7.4.6 (SLUP criteria), Staff recommends the following conditions

Conditions:

1) All required interior renovations shall be fully completed prior to the issuance of any certificate of
occupancy.

2) No exterior expansion of the structure shall be allowed.

3) This Special Land Use Permit approval shall expire eighteen (18) months from the date of approval by
the Board of Commissioners unless a renewal application is submitted and approved prior to expiration.

Prepared 2/19/2026 by: LIC Page 2 N12-2026-0149
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L Government Services Center

404-371-2155 (o) 178 Sams Street

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning Decatur, GA

DeKalb County www.dekalbcountyga.gov
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Chief of Executive Officer Director

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Juliana A. Njoku

Zoning Comments March 2026

N1. Z-26-1247920 (2026-0138) 1437 & 1453 S. Indian Creek Drive:

South Indian Creek is classified as a “Collector” road. All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards.
Verify there is enough parking provided interior to the site for residents and guests. South Indian Creek Road is classified as a
collector road. Land Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limit. All poles and other obstructions must
be relocated out of the multi-use path.

N2. Z-26-1247923 (2026-0139) 3003 Chamblee-Tucker Road; 2936 Mercer University Drive:

All interior streets must be private. Mercer University Drive is classified as a “Collector” road. Land Development permit is
required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way
dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires
a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-
foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk.
Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). The requirements are for the entire frontage unless a
variance is sought. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and
other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path. The access entrance requires reworking due to possible driver
confusion and impact to Mercer University Drive. Eliminate the acceleration lane along Mercer University Drive. Chamblee-
Tucker Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. If a land development permit is required, please refer to the requirements
in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR
such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot
sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multi-use path. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights.

N3/N4/N5. Z-26-1247929 (2026-0140); SLUP-26-1247927 (026-0141); SLUP-26-1247928 (2026-0142) 3820 & 3828
North Decatur Road:

Rockbridge Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions
(hydrant) must be relocated out of the multi-use path. Site engineer to determine if guardrail along the property is still required

N6. Z-26-1247933 (2026-0143) 2674, 2682 & 2690 Gresham Road:

All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards. Gresham Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Land
Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190.
Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way,
whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-
foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and
the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All intersections must
meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of
the multi-use path.
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N7/N8. Z-26-1247935 (2026-0144); SLUP-26-1247934 (2026-0145) 2111 Poplar Falls Road:

The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not sufficient to support the implementation of the
development. Poplar Falls Road is classified as a “Local” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and
Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public
infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip and a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires
pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance
requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path.

N9. SLUP-26-1247921 (2026-0146) 1313 & 1303 Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard:

Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Not enough information to properly review. Access
points were set based on the Lithonia Industrial Blvd Road Plans. Applicant does not show interior routes on plans. Streetlights
will be required on Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard.

N10. Z-26-1247922 (2026-0147) 6136 Shadow Rock Lane:

Shadow Rock Lane is classified as a “Local” road. The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not
sufficient to support the implementation of the development. The entire right of way width of the corridor is 20 feet wide with
a +/- 8-foot road/driveway. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190.
Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way,
whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights.
(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).

N11. SLUP-26-1247926 (2026-0148) 4031 Rainbow Drive:

Rainbow Drive is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions must
be relocated out of the multi-use path.

N12. SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) 1890 Week Kirk Road:
Wee Kirk is classified as a “Local” road. No comments

N13/N14. LP-26-1247932 (2026-0150); Z-26-1247931 (2026-0151) 1680, 1690, & 1700 Henrico Road:

Henrico Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Please refer to the zoning and land development requirements of Tier 5 of the
Bouldercrest Overlay District, Tier 4A within the Soapstone Historic district for development requirements. Concerned about
the encroachment of residential into the industrial area and the conflict (truck traffic/noise) that may develop. The two
properties on either side of this development are active industrial properties. While overlay infrastructure standards apply.
Where silent the Zoning and Land Development Codes are enforced, in respective order. Site plan needs work. At a minimum,
the requirements are as follows: Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190.
Prefer internal streets to be private. If public, the internal streets require a right of way dedication of 55 feet (total) OR such
that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires 24 feet of pavement with curb and gutter.
Requires 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Internal
roundabout must be one-lane, one direction. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development
Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right
of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED)
a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb
and the multi-use path or sidewalk. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.
Concerned about entrance location based on horizontal and vertical curves along the site. All poles and other obstructions must
be relocated out of the multi-use path.
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PUBLIC HEALTH
Thursday, January 29, 2026
To: Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner
From: Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health
Cc: Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Health

Re: Rezone Application Review
General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
e multiple dwellings
e food service establishments
¢ hotels and motels
e commercial laundries
e funeral homes
e schools
e nursing care facilities
e personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
e child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
e residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be
reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting
construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network

begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a
community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk
and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad
installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of
radon resistant construction.

445 Winn Way, P.O. Box 987, Decatur, GA 30031 | 404.294.3700 | dekalbpublichealth.com
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N7-2026-0144 Z-26-1247935
2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, Ga 30058

- See general comments.

N8-2026-0145 SLUP-26-1247934
2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, Ga 30058

- SLUP- Senior Housing. See general comments.

N9-2026-0146 SLUP-26-1247921
1313 & 1303 Lithonia-Industrial Blvd, Lithonia, GA 30058

- SLUP. See general comments.

N10-2026-0147 Z-26-1247922
6136 Shadow Roack Lane, Lithonia, Ga 30058

- DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibits use of on-site sewage disposal systems for multiple
dwellings. Triplex will need to be on sewer.

N11-2026-0148 SLUP-26-1247926
4031 Rainbow Drive, Decatur, GA 30034

- SLUP. See general comments.

N12-2026-0149 SLUP-26-1247930
1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316

- SLUP. Childcare Institution. See general comments.

445 Winn Way, P.O. Box 987, Decatur, GA 30031 | 404.294.3700 | dekalbpublichealth.com



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

LAND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to
the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

Case  and Addressiparce. SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) 1890 Wee Kirk Road Atlanta 15-109-06-031

e Transportation/Access/Row

e Stormwater Management
This property should have a water quality system

e Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands
No wetlands or flood hazard

e Landscaping/Tree Preservation

e Tributary Buffer

o Fire Safety
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS - ROADS & DRAINAGE - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) Parcel ID#: 15 109 06 031

Address: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta 30316

Drainage Basin: Sugar Creek

Upstream Drainage Area: N/A

. . 0
Percentage of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: 0%

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: \° flood. erosion and sedimentation under

existing zoning has been reported.

Required detention facility(s): No

coMMENTS: T here is no impact on existing roads and drainage infrastructure

if approved.

Signature:
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreidicedekalbeountyga gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahilli@dekalbeountyga, gov

PUBLIC WORKS — TRAFFIC ENGINEERING - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: SLUP'26'1247930 Parcel 1D#: 15109 06 031

Address: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta 30316

Adjacent Roadway(s):
Classification:
Capacity (TPD): Capacity (TPD):
Latest Count (TPD): Latest Count {TPD):
Hourly Capacity (VPH): Hourly Capacity (VPH):
Peak Hour Volume (VPH): Peak Hour Volume (VPH):
Existing number of traffic lanes: Existing number of traffic lanes:
Proposed number of traffic lanes: Proposed number of traffic lanes:
Proposed right-of-way width: Proposed right-of-way width:

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studies conducted by the Institute of traffic (latest edition applicable), churches generate an average of fifteen (15) vehicle
trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square feet of floor area, with an eight (8%) percent peak hour factor. Based on the above formula, the

square foot place of worship building would generate vehicle trip ends, with approximately peak hour
vehicle trip ends.

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten (10) VTE's per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent peak hour

factor. Based on the above referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows a maximum
of units per acres, and the given fact that the project site is approximately acres in land area, : daily vehicle trip
end, and peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the parcel.

COMMENTS: P/&wﬁ CuuA [ield weutewed. Ao \“){o\)\em bhat

l:JOulA Invken fere  wWith Traffic  Flow

Signature: WW W,L_;t_’/
7 J



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS - WATER & SEWER - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) Parcel ID# 15 109 06 031

Address: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta 30316

WATER:

Size of existing water main: 6" CP adequate  inadequate
Distance of property to nearest main: adjacent Size of line required, if inadequate:

SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: _Sugar Creek

Is sewer adjacent to property? Yes X No If no, distance to nearest line:
Water Treatment Facility: Shapfinger Adequate? Yes No
Sewage Capacity: 36 (MGPD) Current Flow: 28 (MGPD)

COMMENTS: Sewer capacity evaluation required due to change of use

Signature: Yola Lewis



mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

-

L 404.371.2155 (o) | Government Services Center

178 Sams Street
DeKalb Cou nty DeKalbCountyGa.gov | BuildingA, Suite 300

Decatur, GA 30030

Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Director

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Juliana A. Njoku

Special Land Use Permit PCH/CCI (4-6)

(with no new construction)
| Amendments will not be accepted after 5 working days after the filing deadline.

SLUP Request for: [_]Over 18 Under 18 Years of Age (check one)

Subject Property Address: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316

Distance to the closes Personal Care Home/Child Care Institution:

Parcel ID Number(s): 15109 06 031

Acreage: 46 Commission District(s): 3 Super District(s): 6

Zoning Designation: Land Use Designation:

Cartesha Cox & Tameria Weaver
2255 Benson Ridge, Lithonia GA 30058

Applicant(s) Name:

Applicant Mailing Address:

Applicatior |

Tawanna R. Grant

(if more than one owner, attach list of owners and contact information)

9458 Spelman Drive, Atlanta Georgia 30331

Owner(s) Name:

Owner(s) Mailing Address:

Owne: |

| hereby authorize the staff of the Planning and Sustainable Department to inspect the property that is the subject of this application:

November 12, 2025
OOwner ® Agent

Applicant/Agent Signature Date

Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) 2 | Page Revised 12/2025
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November 20, 2025
RE: A Special Land use permit, SLUP at 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316

Dear Property Owner:

We would like for you to join us in person at 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA or by Zoom Monday,
December 8, 2025, 6:00 pm to 7 pm for a meeting to discuss the proposed Special Land use, SLUP of the
property located at 1890 Week Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316. Women Inspiring & Networking LLC is
seeking to the opening of a Child Care Institution/Group home for 4 to 6 female young ladies from the
age of 12-18 years of age.

Below are the meeting instructions. There are multiple ways for you to join the meeting including via
your computer, tablet, or cell phone, with or without video. If you are unable to make it but would like
to learn more. Please contact our office at (404)-316-5909 or email us at
womeninspiringnetworking@gmail.com and we’ll send you a summary of the meeting.

Topic: WIN Transitional Home Community Meeting

Time: Dec 8, 2025 06:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83239209421?pwd=EdPaLAbS5VWA80AeMCfTO00L46ZLQc.1

Meeting ID: 832 3920 9421

Passcode: 355569

One tap mobile

+16469313860,,83239209421#,,,*355569# US
+13017158592,,83239209421#,,,*355569# US (Washington DC)

Join instructions
https:X/u502web.zoom.us/meetinqs/83239209421/invitations?siqnature:ER9NC?E8PBfBCi4S
pgcM3e0ICG2p btugDP6pzOfIEY

Please Contact our office if you have any questions Regarding this Meeting
Sincerely,

Cantesta S. Cox

womeninspiringnetworking@gmail.com | 404-316-5909
1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316




Community Meeting Link

https://usO2web.zoom.us/rec/share/gDAliHzZAENAair6um4xrnUZ7
VPAI7jbmKké6l pYV1kST4bFRv3sZQHQM9ryRg52H.6N6k04B5sCdR
BDtT

Passcode: a?=2G#*V

womeninspiringnetworking@gmail.com ] 404-316-5909
1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316
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PURCHASE DETAILS

Product Oty Unit Price

Price
First-Cilass Mall@ 1 06 73
Letter

Atlanta, GA 30316

Weight: 0 1b 0.30 oz

Estimated Delivery Date
Fri 11/26/2029

Certified Mail@ $5.30
Tracking #:
9589 0710 9270 1566 6447 59
Total $6 08
First-Class Mail® gt $0.78
Letter

Atlanta, GA 30316

Weight: 0 1b 0.30 oz

Estimated Delivary Date
Fri 11/25/2025

Certified Mail® $5.30
Tracking #:
9589 (071G 5270 1566 6447 42
Total $6. 08
First-Class Mai1® 1 $0 .76
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December 8, 2025

RE: Letter Of Application

Women Inspiring & Networking LLC respectfully submits this request for zoning approval to
operate a small residential group home for teen girls ages 12—-18 at 1890 Wee Kirk Road,
Atlanta, GA 30316. The proposed use is consistent with the intended purpose of providing safe,
stable, and therapeutic housing in a residential environment.

Compatibility With the Neighborhood

The home will maintain its current single-family residential character, with no structural changes
that alter the appearance or impact of the surrounding neighborhood. The number of residents—

four to six young ladies—aligns with the typical occupancy of a single-family dwelling, ensuring
minimal impact on neighborhood density or traffic.

Minimal Impact on Traffic and Parking

Staff will operate on rotating shifts, and the number of vehicles present at any given time will be
limited. Adequate on-site parking is available to accommodate staff vehicles without
overflowing onto the street. No increase in traffic beyond normal residential activity is
anticipated.

Community Safety and Supervision

The home will be staffed 24 hours a day by trained and certified professionals to provide
consistent supervision and support. All operations will comply with state licensing requirements
and safety standards. This ensures the safety of both residents and the surrounding community.

Alignment With Public Welfare Goals

The proposed group home directly supports community and state priorities of providing safe,
supportive housing for vulnerable youth. The program aims to equip residents with life skills,
counseling, and educational support within a nurturing residential environment, thereby
contributing positively to the community’s overall well-being.

Compliance With Zoning Intent

Small group homes of this nature are recognized as residential uses under many zoning
classifications and are intended to be integrated into neighborhoods to promote inclusive,
community-based care. The operation of this home is consistent with the purpose of maintaining
diverse residential uses while supporting essential social services.

For these reasons, Women Inspiring & Networking LLC respectfully requests approval to
operate the proposed group home at the designated address.

Sincerely,

Cartesha S. Cox

womeninspiringnetworking@gmail.com|404-316-5909
1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316
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Impact Analysis

. The size of the site is adequate for the use contemplated and is adequate land area
is available for the proposed use, including provision of all required yards, open
space, off-street parking, transitional buffer zones, and all other applicable
requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located. WIN
does not plan to change the exterior aspects of the home but plans to complete
renovations on the inside to provide double occupancy for the clients.

. The proposed use is compatible with surrounding properties and existing land uses.
WIN proposed use will not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by
reason of traffic volume/congestion, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration generated
by the proposed use. The proposed location is in a residential neighborhood on .46
acres of land with off street parking for 4 cars. We plan fenced backyards that will
provide privacy to our clients and separate them from contact with neighbors.

. Public services, public (or private) facilities, and utilities are adequate to serve the
proposed use. WIN staff will maintain the property in accordance with health,
sanitation, and waste-management standards, Professional landscape services will
be engaged to ensure the property remains well-kept and consistent with
neighborhood expectations.

. Is the public street on which the use is proposed to be located adequate and is
there sufficient traffic-carrying capacity for the use proposed so as not to unduly
increase traffic and create congestion in the area? There will be no unauthorized
visitors to this to hinder the homeowners living on the same street or near the
property.

. Isthe ingress and egress adequate to the subject property and to all proposed
buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with reference to pedestrian and
automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the event
of fire or other emergency? Ingress and egress to the property are adequate for
pedestrian and vehicular access, traffic flow, and emergency response. The site
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accommodates four vehicles. With only two staff members on duty per shift,
parking needs will not obstruct traffic movement or create congestion.

Will the proposed use create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by
reason of the manner and hours of operation of the proposed use? The proposed
use will not create adverse impacts due to hours of operation or manner of use.
Clients will be monitored by security cameras and will follow check-in/check-out
procedures managed by house monitors, ensuring orderly and respectful operations
at all hours.

. Is the proposed use otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning

district classification in which the use is proposed to be located? Proposed use of
this location is consistent with the zoning outlined by the city. As a group home the
location will remain a residential facility as it is today.

Is the proposed use consistent with advances, conflicts, or detracts from the
policies of the comprehensive plan? The proposed use aligns with and supports the
policies of the applicable comprehensive plan. WIN’s mission and operations
directly complement community goals for providing supportive and stable
residential environments

Is there adequate provision of refuse and service areas? No, WIN held an online
zoom and in person meeting to discuss the proposed use of the property for the
community input. There were no refusals for use recorded from this meeting.

Should the length of time for which the SLUP is granted be limited in duration? A
limitation on the duration of the Special Land Use Permit is not necessary. WIN
requests that the SLUP be granted without a time restriction.

Is the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings appropriate in relation to the
size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of adjacent
and nearby lots and buildings; and will the proposed use create any shadow impact
on any adjoining lot or building because of the proposed building height? The size,
scale, and massing of the existing building are appropriate for the property as well
as for adjacent lots and structures. No additions or expansions are planned. The
proposed use will not create shadow impacts on adjoining properties.
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L. Willthe proposed use adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or
archaeological resources? No, this location is not located in a historic district,
therefore there will be no impact on the neighbors or community.

M. Does the proposed use satisfy the requirements contained within the supplemental
regulations for such special land use permit? To the best of WIN’s knowledge, the
proposed use fully complies with all supplemental regulations applicable to the
requested Special Land Use Permit.

N. Will the proposed use be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or the
community as a whole, as expressed and evidenced during the review process? The
proposed group home directly supports community and statewide priorities for
providing safe, supportive housing for vulnerable youth. The program offers life-skills
training, counseling, and educational support within a nurturing residential setting,
contributing positively to the well-being of the neighborhood and the broader
community.






178 Sams Street
DeKalbCountyGa.gov Building A, Suite 300
Decatur, GA 30030

m 404.371.2155 (0} | Government Services Center

DeKalb County
Chief Bxecutive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Director
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Juliana A. Njoku

Disclosure of Campaign Contribution

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions must be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contributions to a local government official within two years immediately
preceding the filling of this application?

[ ]Yes E No

[fthe answer is yes, you must file a Disclosure Report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing:

*Notary seal not needed if answer is “No”
1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years immediately preceding
the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The Disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to:

CEO Lorraine Cochran-Johnson DeKalb County Board of Commissioners
1300 Commerce Drive 1300 Commerce Drive
Decatur, GA 30030 Decatur, GA 30030
i i
AL DIng) _— il / /"2/3%){{5_
Notary ignature of Applicant ~ Date

Check one: DOwner @‘Agent

Expiration Date/ Seal

Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) 6| Page Revised 7.2025
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- Building Form Information

Listed on the Survey,

We are making no changes to
the property.



ALL MATIERS OF TITLE ARE EXCEPTED, THIS PLAT

IS;SUBJECT 7O ALL LEGAL

SEHENTS AND

GHTS~0F—WAY . PUBLIC OR PRIVA

ﬁlma PROPERTY LINES

SHOWN ON THIS MAP/PLAT

REPRESENT PHYSICAL FIELD CONDJTIONS B

EVIDENCE OF APPARENT POSSESSION (IRON PIHS

FOUND, OLD &. ESTABLISHED FENCE LINES, COLD WALL

LINES, SHRUB & HEDGE LINE, HOUSE LOCATIONS,

ETC.) THEY MAY DIFFER AND BE !N CONTENTION

FROM E\{.IBBICE FOUND AT THE APPLICABLE COUNTY
COURTH

SE. THEY MAY Al

LSO DIFFER FROM OTHER

SURVEYOR OPINXONS AND/OR NEIGHBORS
SURVEYS/PLATS. LL LAND TITLE REPORT
OPINION ON ALL PRDPER'HE?,S INCLUDISG ADJACENT

AND CONTIGUOUS PROPE!
RESOLVE Al POSS!
DISCREPANCIES,

MAY BE NEEDED TO
LE PROPERTY LINE DISPUTES OR

THIS MAR/PLAT WAS. MADE WMITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF
A CURRENT TITLE COMMITMENT. EASEMENTS AND
ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST WHICH BENEFIT AND
BURDEN THIS PROPERTY.. THIS MAP/PLAT IS SUBJECT
TO REVISIONS AND UFDATE UPON RECEIPT OF SAID

TTLE COMMITMEN

BUILDING LINES SHOWN HEREON DERIVED FROM

VARIOUS ONLINE SOLIRCES, THEY MAY BE IN

CONTENTION YATH OR DIFFER FROM |NTERPRETATIONS
VERNING AUTHORITIES. IT IS THE CUENT'S.

OF .GOVER|
UGA’I'ION TQ CONFIRM

WITH PERMITTING AGENCIES

BASED ON THEIR SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.
~ THIS. MAP/PLAT HAS BEEN FIELD UN WﬁTH gsg#au

ELEVATIONS, THEN ADJUSTED T0.

NAVD

MULTIPLE, OBSERVATIONS- FROM GOO!

SATELLIE

TH
IMAGERY OR OTHER DNLINE SOURCES:

THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE +/- 1" (& ONE

FooT).

IREE SYMBOLS ARE NOT TO SCALE. TREE SYMBOLS
REPRESENT POSITION OF TREE & ARE NOT THE
CRITICAL ‘ROOT ZONE (NOT DRIFLINE).

NOTE: ANY & ALL UNDERGROUND U'ﬂL!TlES L.E. SEWER,
. ETC:, H, NOT

STORM, GAS, WATER,

VE
LOCATED BY ODNVENTIONAL SURVEY METHODS

EEN FIELD

TREE TABLE

F]
g

DIAMETER

TYPE

50" HWD/PINE

20" HWD.

18" HWD

18" HWD

10" HWD

28" MAG

30" PINE

30" ‘PINE

winisla{m{ajwlis]e

40° PINE

=
o

el PINE

s

30" PINE

I
~N

18" HWD

[
w

29" HWD,

[

3g" PINE

IMBERVIGUS (IN SQUARE FEET}
HOUSE 1675
PORCH 21

CARPORT
CONG

232

535

CONC. DW

661

CONC, SW 42

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS

3168

NO DEI’ERHINAHDN OF FLODD HAZARD. HAS BEEN. MADE FOR
THIS PROPERTY BY THIS SURVEYOR.

*LEG
AKA

AP A3 BER BLAT
BSL BUILDING (SETBACK) LINE
CP_ COMPUTED PONT
TP CRIMP mm;:a r;:uun
D DEED (BOOK/PAGE,
W /DRIVE\SIAY .
EP_EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FTE FNISH FLODR ELEVATION

FKA FDRMERLYKNQ!
IPF IRON PIN FOUND
L ARC LENGTH

MAGNETIC

END
HOTE: ALL])(TNEMS IN' THIS LEGEND MAY'NOT APPEAR ON THIS PLAT,)

§/F NOW OR FORMERLY
HAIL NAIL F(()UND ook /PACE)

F PLAT

Pog PONT OF BEGNNING

02 PONT OF COMMENCEWENT
R Rablls ngm

R/W RIGHT-~0F~

Ré\};‘ REINFORCING” BAR FOUND

1/2" UNO,
E%S 1/2* REINFORCING BAR SET

SIDEWALK
SSE  SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
55C0 SANITAIIKESEWER CLEANDUT

L AN LOF e =X e
N NEGHBOR'S WALL
POVERLINE AREA
cosser. S 90°00'00° E 75.00" coper
_‘__,_,,,,_:__a—w‘\* EXCLUOED
1Y s Y
e I
11 180E i T
4| N |
131 i T ——
¢ |
. .lu Il -
vc—’ l o
T e 10
£18) gl &
~ 1 I~
@ (R II @ @ | g @
b @ | T%
= 7 8
a4 | | &
= | MNEY | w
1l e |
i
\ s I ) .
L
B HOUSE
| FFE:858.40"
1|2} ]
s | % / ) § ms [
112 ] a3
, i
REF,
O S, ""_—-——%1.% Ao R
[\ __ogos @ )

N 90°00'00" W 75.00'

WEE KIRK RD, SE ~ 60' “R/W

1600 WEE KK Rb. SE.
ATLANTA, GA 30318

L{.grqgggag_\: loTiz _ BLOCk B SUBDIVISION PINE FOREST ESTATES
045 AC LAND LOT 109  15th DISTRICT  PARCEL ID:15 1090603} BY:
DeKLAB COUNTY, GEORGIA FIELD DATE: 08~21-2022 |PTW

IMPERVIOUS. AREA: LOCATED I UNINGORPORATED DRAWN DATE: 08-23-2022. |AE

BXIST=-'3166 SF= 15.9%

Z0NINGIR-75

PLAT PREPARED FOR:

1890 WEE KIRK RD

REFERENCE: PLAT BOOK 29,
REFERENGE: DEED BOOK.- 10793,

THE FIELD. DATA UPON WHICH
05: SECONDS PER. ANGLE. POINT
ULATED*FOR

PAGE 78
PAGE 56

ADJUSTED ‘U
CLOSURE  ANS. FOUND TO BE AGCURATE TO 1 FooOT
USED IN THE  PREPARATION OF THIS PLAT,

A
EXCEPTED, um"l’o B:m

SURVEY SYSTEMS ATLANTA
BE0.LAKE DR, SW, ?«IGELLVILLE. GA

A
S0 A5Eramaer, dos

ERSOSURVE YSA ILANTA.COM
OFFICE 404—~T700-0010

lS PLAT IS  BASED HAS A CLOSURE. OF l FDOT lN 30.000+ FEET A ANG‘ULAR ERRDR OF
WAS LEAS OD. TH!S

SING THE

NOSTATE PLANE MONUMENT FOUND W!THJN 500" DF THIS PROPERTY.

TRONIC TOTAL STATIDN WAS

TH!S SURVEY WAS PREPARED- IN: CONFO!
AS SET FORTH IN CHARTER 180-7 OF
ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS AND

RMITY WITH THE TECHNIGAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA
THE RULES OF THE GEORGIA BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROF‘ESS!ONAL
AS SET FORTH IN THE GEORGIA PLAT ACT O.C.G.A. 15—-6—67.




-

‘ : (404) 371-2155 (o) Government Services Center

www.dekalbcountyga.gov 178 Sams Street

Decatur, GA 30030

DeKalb County www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Chief of Executive Officer Director

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Juliana A. Njoku

PRE-APPLICATION FORM

REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE
(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing.)

Applicant(s) Name: Cartesha Cox

Phone: Email: Cartesha.Cox@dph.ga.gov
Property Address; 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta 30316

Tax Parcel ID: 15 109 06 031 Comm. District(s): 3 & 6 Acreage: 0-46
Existing Use: Personal care home. Proposed Use: Child care home, 4-6 clients.
Supplemental Regs: Overlay District: _ NO
Rezoning: Yes[_| No[O] Existing Zoning: R-75 Proposed Zoning: _R-75

DRI: _No Square Footage/Number of Units:

Rezoning Request: _n/a

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes[ ]  No[T] Existing Land Use: SUB

Proposed Land Use: Consistent Inconsistent

Special Land Use Permit: Yes[0] No[_] Article Number(s) 27-

Major Modification: Yes[__| No[C] Existing Zoning Conditions: SLUP-23-1246455

Major Modification Request: n/a

Condition(s) to be modified: n/a




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: Calendar Dates: cC: 02/11/2026

pc: 03/03/2026 BOC: 03/26/2026
Letter of Intent: X Impact Analysis: X Owner Authorization(s): X Campaign Disclosure: X
Public Notice, Signs: X Tree Survey, Conservation (if applicable): n/a

Submittal Format:
ONE (1) COMBINED, PDF DOCUMENT UPLOAD via OUR ONLINE PORTAL.

Site Plan Checklist, if applicable:

* Density * Frontage * Sidewalks

* Density Bonuses * Street Width * Fencing/Walls

* Mix of Uses * Landscape Strips * Building Height

* Open Space * Parking - Auto * Building Separation
* Enhanced Open Space * Parking — Bicycle * Building Orientation
* Pedestrian Plan * Screening * Streetscapes

* Lot Size * Perimeter Landscapes * Garages

* Setbacks: front, sides, side corner, rear * Bldg Materials: Roof, Fenestration, Fagade Design

Possible Variances:

comments: Calendar dates are tentative until adoption by BOC on 11.20.2025.

Please use the "Application Submittal Procedures" form to get the step-by-step

submittal instructions. You are submitted a SLUP in Zoning, not Permits.

Be sure to email your packet (and the application number that will be generated after

you upload your application to our portal) to me to ensure receipt and placement on

the March zoning agenda.

planner: LaSondra Hill, Admin Specialist Date: November 12, 2025
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	the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14 You may address applicable disciplines: SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) 1890 Wee Kirk Road Atlanta 15-109-06-031
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	1_2: This property should have a water quality system
	2_2: 
	3_2: 
	1_3: No wetlands or flood hazard
	2_3: 
	3_3: 
	1_4: 
	2_4: 
	3_4: 
	1_5: 
	2_5: 
	3_5: 
	1_6: 
	2_6: 
	3_6: 
	Required detention facilitys: No
	Percentage of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning: No flood, erosion and sedimentation under 
	COMMENTS: There is no impact on existing roads and drainage infrastructure
	Signature61_es_:signer:signature: 
	Text62: 
	Text63: 
	Text64: 
	Text65: 
	Text66: if approved.
	Text67: existing zoning has been reported.
	Text68: N/A
	Text69: Sugar Creek
	Text70: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta 30316
	Text71: SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149)
	Water Treatment Facility:  Sugar Creek
	Parcel ID: 15 109 06 031
	Size of existing water main:  6" CP
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Distance of property to nearest main: adjacent
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Is sewer adjacent to property  Yes:  X
	No: 
	If no distance to nearest line: 
	Sewage Capacity: 36
	MGPD: Snapfinger
	Adequate Yes: 
	No_2: 
	Current Flow: 28
	COMMENTS 1: Sewer capacity evaluation required due to change of use
	COMMENTS 2: 
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	Signature73_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis
	Text74: SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149)
	Text75: 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta 30316


